

**Entergy Nuclear Northeast** 

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. Indian Point Energy Center 295 Broadway, Suite 1 P.O. Box 249 Buchanan, NY 10511-0249

February 27, 2002

Re:

Indian Point Unit No. 2

Docket No. 50-247

NL 02-028

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Mail Stop 0-P1-17 Washington, DC 20555-0001

SUBJECT:

Withdrawal of License Amendment Request for Revision of the Indian

Point Nuclear Generating Station Unit No. 2 Technical Specifications

References: 1. Consolidated Edison letter (NL 01-020) to NRC, dated 2/27/2001, "Indian Point 2 License Amendment Request - Revision of Technical Specification Applicability for Engineered Safety Systems"

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.90, Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. (the previous licensee) requested an amendment to the Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station Unit No. 2 (IP2) Technical Specifications (TS) (Ref. 1). Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (ENO, the current licensee) has decided to convert the IP2 TS to be consistent with NUREG-1431, "Standard Technical Specifications, Westinghouse Plants," Rev. 2 (i.e., the ITS). The conversion of the IP2 TS to the ITS will negate the need for the previously requested license amendment. Therefore, ENO hereby withdraws the request for a license amendment for IP2 TS transmitted to the NRC in the letter dated February 27, 2001.

This letter contains no new commitments.

Should you or your staff have any questions regarding this submittal, please contact Mr. John F. McCann, Manager, Nuclear Safety and Licensing at (914) 734-5074.

Fred Dacimo

thuly yours.

Vice President - Operations

Indian Point 2

CC: See page 22

A001

CC:

Mr. Hubert J. Miller Regional Administrator-Region I US Nuclear Regulatory Commission 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, PA 19406

Mr. Patrick D. Milano, Senior Project Manager, Section 1 Project Directorate I Division of Licensing Project Management US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop O-8-2C Washington, DC 20555

NRC Senior Resident Inspector US Nuclear Regulatory Commission PO Box 38 Buchanan, NY 10511

Mayor, Village of Buchanan 236 Tate Avenue Buchanan, NY 10511

Mr. Paul Eddy NYS Department of Public Service 3 Empire Plaza Albany, NY 12223

Mr. William F. Flynn NYS ERDA Corporate Plaza West 286 Washington Ave. Extension Albany, NY 12223-6399